Notes to the Financial Statements

191Annual Report 2015

1 January 2015 to 31 December 2015

(Unless otherwise indicated, all figures are stated in RMB)

IX. 	Risks associated with financial instruments (continued)

2.	 Sensitivity analysis

The Group adopts sensitivity analysis techniques to analyze the possible effects of rational and probable changes in
risk variables to profit and loss for the current period or to the beneficial interests. Since risk variables seldom
change on a stand-alone basis, while the correlation between variables has significant influence to the ultimate
amount of change effected by the change in a single risk variable; therefore, the below analysis is based on the
assumption that the changes in each variable occurred separately.

(1)	 Sensitivity analysis of foreign exchange risk
Assumption of foreign exchange risk sensitivity analysis: all overseas operating net investment hedging and
cash flow hedging are highly effective.

Based on the above basis, assuming all other variables remain unchanged, the impacts of probable and
rational changes in exchange rate to the profit and loss for the period and after-tax consequences of equity
are set out below:

2015 2014

Items

Exchange rate

change

Impact

on net profit

Impact on

shareholders’

equity

Impact

on net profit

Impact on

shareholders’

equity

All foreign currencies Appreciate 5%

  against RMB

(9,512,833.26) (9,512,833.26) (18,916,559.44) (18,916,559.44)

All foreign currencies Depreciate 5%

  against RMB

9,512,833.26 9,512,833.26 18,916,559.44 18,916,559.44

(2)	 Sensitivity analysis of interest rate risk
Sensitivity analysis of interest rate risk is based on the below assumptions:

Changes in market interest rates affects interest income or expense of variable rate financial instruments.

For fixed interest rate financial instruments measured at fair value, changes in market interest rates only
affects interest income or expense.

As of the balance sheet date market interest rates discounted cash flow method is applied to calculate the
fair value of derivative financial instruments and other changes in financial assets and liabilities.

Based on the above assumptions, assuming all other variables remain unchanged, the impacts of possible